
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 9 November 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, 
Brian Holmshaw, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, Richard Williams and Alan Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Brownsword on telephone no. 0114 273 5033 or by emailing 
abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
**PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of Planning and Highways Committee have to be held 
as physical meetings. Social distancing restrictions and other public health safety 
measures sti
[...]
G AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
9 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 14) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th October 

2021. 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Tree Preservation Order No. 443, High Street Beighton, 
Sheffield, S20 1HA 

(Pages 15 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth Department 
 

8.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 31 - 32) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth Department 

 
8a.  Application No. 21/03193/RG3 - Land Between Birley Moor 

Avenue and Birley Lane, Newstead Road, Sheffield, S12 3BH 
 

(Pages 33 - 60) 

8b.  Application No. 21/03334/RG3 - 20-22 (Henry Leah and Sons 
Ltd) and 24-26, Cambridge Street, Sheffield, S1 4HP 
 

(Pages 61 - 92) 

8c.  Application No. 21/03335/LBCRG3 - 20-22 (Henry Leah and 
Sons Ltd) and 24-26, Cambridge Street, Sheffield, S1 4HP 
 

(Pages 93 - 96) 

8d.  Application No. 21/03006/FUL - Land at Meersbrook Avenue, 
Newsham Road and Woodbank Crescent, Sheffield, S8 9ED 
 

(Pages 97 - 122) 

8e.  Application No. 21/03684/CHU - 24 Norwood Drive, Sheffield, 
S5 7BH 
 

(Pages 123 - 
132) 

9.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
Report of the Director of City Growth Department 

(Pages 133 - 
136) 



 

 

 
  
10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 30th 

November 2021 at 2pm. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
[...]
nitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 October 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 

Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Dianne Hurst, Zahira Naz, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, 
Richard Williams and Alan Woodcock 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bob McCann. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Brian Holmshaw declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, Tree 
Preservation Order No. 442, 11 Broomfield Road, Sheffield, S10 2SE, as a local 
ward member.  Councillor Holmshaw declared that he had not given an opinion or 
made up his mind on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take 
part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 442 - 11 BROOMFIELD ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 2SE 
 

6.1 Sam Thorn (Planning Officer, Landscape) attended the meeting and presented 
the report. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.10.2021 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
6.2 The Officer informed Committee a Section 211 notice for works on the tree had 

been received with the intention of removing the trees in the Conservation Area. In 
order to prevent the removal of the trees, a Tree Preservation Order was therefore 
served. 
 

6.3 No objections to the Order had been received from the public. 
 

6.4 RESOLVED: That Tree Preservation Order No. 442 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02770/FUL - 15 HIGH VIEW, SHEFFIELD, S5 8YE 
 

7a.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7a.2 David Wright attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

7a.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

7a.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report for alterations to dwellinghouse 
including raising the roof to form an additional level of habitable accommodation, 
single storey side extension and new stepped access (amended description) at 15 
High View, Sheffield, S5 8YE (Application No. 21/02770/FUL). 
 

 
7b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02802/FUL - SITE OF FORMER SHEFFIELD SCIENCE 
PARK, 60 HOWARD STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 2LX 
 

7b.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7b.2 The Principal Committee Secretary read out a statement against the application 
from Mr. Paul Hanna 
 

7b.3 Daniel Ladbury (Sheffield Hallam University) attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application. 
 

7b.4 In response to the statement from Paul Hanna, the Planning Officer suggested 

Page 12



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.10.2021 

Page 3 of 4 
 

that Condition 29 be amended to include provision for the  future maintenance of 
the rear wall of the listed building at 113 Arundel Street. 
 

7b.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

7b.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted, including the 
revised condition 29 regarding provision to allow for the future maintenance of the 
rear wall of the listed building, wording to be agreed by the Co-Chairs of the 
Planning and Highways Committee for the erection of three 4-7 storey buildings 
for educational use, formation of University Green and associated works at the 
Site Of Former Sheffield Science Park, 60 Howard Street, Sheffield, S1 2LX 
(Application No. 21/02802/FUL). 
 

 
7c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/01828/FUL - AIRCRAFT & COMMERCIAL TOOLS LTD, 
BOWLING GREEN STREET, SHEFFIELD, S3 8SU 
 

7c.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7c.2 Chris McKinney (Kelham Island and Neepsend Neighbourhood Forum) attended 
the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

7c.3 Chloe Parmenter (Urbana Town Planning) attended the meeting and spoke 
against the application. 
 

7c.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

7c.5 On being put to the vote, the voting stood at 5 in favour of the officer 
recommendations, 5 against and 2 abstentions.  The Chair then used his casting 
vote in favour of the officer recommendations. 
 

7c.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally subject to the completion of a legal agreement, for the reasons set 
out in the report, now submitted, for the demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of a seven-storey building, comprising 90 co-living units, central courtyard 
amenity space and associated ancillary amenity space including bike store and 
co1working space (Use Class Sui Generis) and ground floor commercial units 
(Use Class E) at Aircraft & Commercial Tools Ltd, Bowling Green Street, 

Page 13



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.10.2021 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Sheffield, S3 8SU (Application No. 21/01828/FUL). 
 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

8.2 The Planning Officer drew Members attention to the dismissal of an appeal 
against the Committee decision to refuse planning permission for the demolition of 
existing dwellinghouse and erection of a dwellinghouse at Bennett Cottage, 
Mayfield Road, Sheffield, S10 4PR (Case No: 17/02756/FUL). 
 

8.3 The Inspector agreed with the Committee and concluded that there were no 
considerations to clearly outweigh the harm by reason of inappropriateness, the 
harm to the openness of the Green Belt, and the identified heritage and landscape 
harm and that very special circumstances have not been demonstrated to justify 
the appeal proposal. It was considered that the adverse impacts arising from the 
appeal proposal would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the 
scheme when assessed against the Framework taken as a whole, including the 
contribution to the supply of housing, and that both the national and local policies 
provide clear reasons for refusing the development.  
 

8.4 Councillor Sangar noted that it was pleasing to read the Planning Inspector’s 
comments.  He also noted the dismissal of an appeal against the 15m high Phase 
8 monopole with the provision of associated cabinets and ancillary works 
(Application to determine if approval is required for siting and appearance) at land 
104 metres south of 40 Blackbrook Road, Sheffield, S10 4LP (Case No: 
21/00847/TEL). 
 

8.5 Councillor Holmshaw noted the dismissal of the delegated decision of the Council 
to refuse planning permission for an outline planning application (seeking approval 
for all matters except landscaping) for the erection of 9 apartments in a 1 x 3/4 
storey block with provision of new access and associated car parking 
accommodation at land at Crookes Road / Weston View, Sheffield, S10 5BZ 
(Case No: 20/01240/OUT) 
 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 9th November 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 14



 
 
 

 
Report of:   Director of City Growth Service 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    22 October 2021 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Tree Preservation Order No. 443, 
    High Street Bei
[...]
unity hall and cafe facilities (Main Block and 
Blocks B to D), erection of 18 supported residential 
apartments in 1 block - (Block A - Complex needs 
accommodation) and provision of hard/soft landscaping 
and car parking accommodation (Application under 
Regulation 3 - 1992)) 
 

Location Land Between Birley Moor Avenue and Birley Lane 
Newstead Road 
Sheffield 
S12 3BH 

 
Date Received          14/07/2021  

 
Team                         City Centre and East  

 
Applicant/Agent         Peak Architects - Mr Paul Hoden 
 

 

Recommendation      Grant Conditionally  
 

 
   
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 Drawing numbers: 
  
 NCP-PA-376-PL-010 Rev A (Site Location Plan) published 14.07.2021 
 NCP-PA-376-PL-011 Rev A (Existing Site Plan) published 14.07.2021 
 NCP-PA-376-PL-012 Rev E (Proposed Site Plan - Masterplan) published 

13.10.2021 
 NCP-PA-376-PL-013 Rev C (Proposed Site Plan - Plot Curtilages) published 

13.10.2021 
 NCP-PA-376-PL-014 Rev C (Proposed Site Plan - Roads, Footpaths & Parking) 

published 13.10.2021 
 NCP-PA-376-PL-015 Rev E (Proposed Site Plan - North) published 14.07.2021 
 NCP-PA-376-PL-016 Rev D (Proposed Site Plan - South) published 13.10.2021 
 NCP-PA-376-PL-017 Rev A (Typical Stores, Enclosures and Shelters) published 

14.07.2021 
Page 33

Agenda Item 8a



 NCP-PA-376-PL-018 Rev B (Newstead Overall Masterplan) published 
14.07.2021 

 NCP-PA-376-PL-030 Rev C (Site Sections and Streetscapes - Sheet 01) 
published 27.10.2021 

 NCP-PA-376-PL-031 Rev B (Site Sections and Streetscapes - Sheet 02) 
published 27.10.2021 

 NCP-PA-376-PL-100 Rev B (OPIL Main block - Lower Ground
[...]
proval) was granted in September 
2003 for the demolition of 139 1960’s prefabricated Vic Hallam system build homes 
within the Newstead estate.  The former Radburn estate layout contributed to a number 
of social problems due to a lack of public/private space separation, an extensive 
pedestrian network and segregated parking. 
 
Phases 1 and 2 of the wider Newstead development, comprising of 76 dwellinghouses, 
which have been built out and are now occupied, bound the site to the south-east. 
Phase 3 of Newstead (refer 21/01059/RG3) which will provide 77 general needs 
residential properties, comprising 41 dwellinghouses and 36 apartments in 3 apartment 
blocks was approved by Members in June 2021 and will located to the south and south-
west.    
 
Planning permission (refer 21/02466/RG3) has recently been granted for enabling 
works to facilitate the clearance of the site and preparing it for development.   
This application relates to Phase 4 of the wider Newstead masterplan to develop land 
between Birley Lane and Birley Moor Avenue to deliver multi-generational housing 
accommodation, replenishing much needed housing stock, in the form of general needs 
housing and old peoples independent living accommodation. 
Planning permission is sought to develop the site, providing ‘Older persons independent 
living’ (OPIL) accommodation in the form of 5 residential buildings comprising of 123 
apartments, community hall and café facilities (main block and blocks B to D); erection 
of 18 supported residential apartments in 1 block (Block A – complex needs 
accommodation) and provision of hard/soft landscaping and associated car parking 
accommodation together with associated highway infrastructure. 
 
RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

Page 46



 
21/02466/RG3 – Planning permission was granted 7th October 2021 for enabling works 
for the Newstead General Housing proposal (21/01059/RG3) and this current 
application, which included earthworks, utilities, drainage, landscape, tree 
[...]
the “tilted balance” applies in 
this case and the most important policies for determining the application are 
automatically considered to be out of date. It therefore follows that planning permission 
should be granted for this development unless the adverse impacts of doing so would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.  
 
The report demonstrates that the benefits in this case very clearly outweigh any minor 
harm. It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 
listed conditions. 
 

Page 60



 
 

 
Case Number 

 
21/03334/RG3 (Formerly PP-09975927) 
 

Application Type Application Submitted by the Council 
 

Proposal Partial demolition (excluding facade retention) and 
erection of a three-storey building and redevelopment 
of 24-26 Cambridge Street to form a mixed use 
development together with 20-22 Cambridge Street 
(Leah's Yard) including cafe, restaurant, retail and 
office space (Class E), drinking establishment with 
expanded food provision (Sui Generis) and external 
seating including levelling works to external courtyard 
(Application under Regulation 3 - 1992) 
 

Location 20-22 (Henry Leah and Sons Ltd) and 24-26 
Cambridge Street 
Sheffield 
S1 4HP 

 
 
Date Received         23/07/2021  

 
Team                       City Centre and East  

 
Applicant/Agent       Nineteen47 Ltd  

 
Recommendation    Grant Conditionally  

 
 
   
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 HOH-FCBS-Z1-ZZ-DR-A-0010 REV P01 - Proposed Site Location Plan 
 HOH-FCBS-Z1-B1-DR-A-0199 REV P01 - Proposed Uses 
[...]
 contribution to Cambridge Street and Albert Walk. 
 
The retained façade of 24-26 Cambridge Street will maintain the building’s visual 

Page 91



contribution to the Conservation Area and enhance the appearance of the Cambridge 
Street frontage and the visual setting of the listed building.  There will however be 
adverse heritage impacts due to the loss of most of the original non designated heritage 
asset itself which will also impact on the character of the conservation area and on the 
significance of the listed building.  Whilst the loss of the existing pub is regrettable, a 
drinking establishment use will be retained in the building, and it will still be recognisable 
as a pub from the street.  Both Council officers and Historic England accept that the 
applicant has demonstrated that a modern pub with extended food provision could not 
be accommodated in the existing building without extensive remodelling so the 
facadism approach is justified in this case.  There will be some loss of historic fabric of 
secondary importance in the listed building. However overall, the less than substantial 
harm to heritage assets is outweighed by the public benefits that will arise from the 
development as a whole.  
 
Considering the requirements of Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning and Listed Building 
Act 1991 and the heritage policies in the NPPF and Development Plan the proposals 
are judged to be in line with these statutory duties and policies. Overall, the scheme 
represents sustainable development.  It is therefore recommended that planning and 
listed building consent be granted subject to the listed conditions. 
 

Page 92



 

 
Case Number 

 
21/03335/LBCRG3 (Formerly PP-09975927) 
 

Application Type Listed Building Consent by the Council 
 

Proposal Alterations to buildings to facilitate mixed used 
development including removal/replacement of 
staircases, removal of buttress walls, creation of new 
window and door openings, alterations to windows, 

[...]
truction, in the supply chain, and in local spending from residents. There are 
several sustainable design features including highly efficient building envelopes, solar 
PV to Plot 7, green roofs to the entrance canopies, green walls, infrastructure for 
electric car changing, and bio-diversity measures.  
 
The proposal is not considered to create any significant or severe highway safety 
issues. The scheme proposes a development at an appropriate scale and mass which 
sits comfortably within its street scene and is a good quality contemporary scheme. 
There are no adverse impacts on occupiers of neighbouring properties.  
 
There are therefore no adverse impacts that would significantly and demonstrably 

outweigh the benefits of the development. Taking into account the tilted balance set out 

in paragraph 11(d) of the Framework, the application is recommended for approval 

subject to conditions. Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 122



 

 
Case Number 

 
21/03684/CHU  
 

Application Type Planning Application for Change of Use 
 

Proposal Change of use of dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to 
supported living accommodation for children and young 
persons (Use Class C2) 
 

Location 24 Norwood Drive 
Sheffield 
S5 7BH 

 
Date Received         13/08/2021  

 
Team                        West and North  

 
Applicant/Agent        Barber Design  

 
Recommendation     Grant Conditionally  

 
 
Time Limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following drawing 

published 13 August 2021: 
  
 Drawing No. 429 01 Revision A (Proposed floor Plans, elevation and Site Plan) 
  
 Reason: In order to define the permission.  
 
Pre-Commencement Condition(s)
[...]
 Acts/Regulations
	8a Application No. 21/03193/RG3 - Land Between Birley Moor Avenue and Birley Lane, Newstead Road, Sheffield, S12 3BH
	8b Application No. 21/03334/RG3 - 20-22 (Henry Leah and Sons Ltd) and 24-26, Cambridge Street, Sheffield, S1 4HP
	8c Application No. 21/03335/LBCRG3 - 20-22 (Henry Leah and Sons Ltd) and 24-26, Cambridge Street, Sheffield, S1 4HP
	8d Application No. 21/03006/FUL - Land at Meersbrook Avenue, Newsham Road and Woodbank Crescent, Sheffield, S8 9ED
	8e Application No. 21/03684/CHU - 24 Norwood Drive, Sheffield, S5 7BH
	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 November 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 

Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-
Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, Richard Williams, 
Alan Woodcock and Barbara Masters (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bob McCann.  Councillor 
Barbara Masters acted as substitute. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, 
Tree Preservation Order No. 443, High Street Beighton, Sheffield, S20 1HA, as a 
local ward member.  Councillor Rosling-Josephs declared that he had been 
involved with local residents on the matter prior to the meeting, therefore would 
not take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th October 2021 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to two amendments: 
 
7c.3 – Chloe Parmenter spoke in support of the development, not against. 
 
8.5 - should read: 
 
‘Councillor Holmshaw noted the dismissal of an appeal against the delegated 
decision of the Council to refuse planning permission’  
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.11.2021 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 443, HIGH STREET BEIGHTON, 
SHEFFIELD, S20 1HA 
 

6.1 Sam Thorn (Planning Officer, Landscape) attended the meeting and presented 
the report. 
 

6.2 The Officer informed Committee that the Order had been served in response to a 
local resident raising concerns that the tree at No. 31 High Street, Beighton may 
be lost. In order to prevent the removal of the trees, a Tree Preservation Order 
was therefore served. 
 

6.3 No objections to the Order had been received from the public. 
 

6.4 RESOLVED: That Tree Preservation Order No. 443 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/03193/RG3 - LAND BETWEEN BIRLEY MOOR AVENUE 
AND BIRLEY LANE, NEWSTEAD ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S12 3BH 
 

7a.1 An amended condition and an additional condition were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

7a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7a.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted including the amended and additional condition.  
 

7a.4 RESOLVED: That an application by the Council for planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, including the amended and additional conditions, for the erection of 5 
'Older persons independent living' (OPIL) residential buildings comprising of 123 
apartments, community hall and cafe facilities (Main Block and Blocks B to D), 
erection of 18 supported residential apartments in 1 block - (Block A - Complex 
needs accommodation) and provision of hard/soft landscaping and car parking 
accommodation (Application under Regulation 3 - 1992)) at Land Between Birley 
Moor Avenue and Birley Lane, Newstead Road, Sheffield, S12 3BH (Application 
No. 21/03193/RG3). 
 

 
7b.  APPLICATION NO. 21/03334/RG3 - 20-22 (HENRY LEAH AND SONS LTD) 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.11.2021 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 AND 24-26, CAMBRIDGE STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 4HP 
 

7b.1 This application and the application at Agenda Item No. 8c were presented 
together.  Members voted on each application individually. 
 

7b.2 Minor report corrections were contained within the Supplementary Report 
circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

7b.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7b.4 Mr. Robin Hughes and Councillor Mike Drabble attended the meeting and spoke 
against the applications. 
 

7b.5 Mr. James O’Hara attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

7b.6 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

7b.7 Members requested that an additional informative be added to request that the 
large Victorian fireplace in the front room of the Tap and Tankard Public house be 
preserved, if possible. 
 

7b.8 RESOLVED: That an application by the Council for planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report including the 
additional informative for partial demolition (excluding facade retention) and 
erection of a three-storey building and redevelopment of 24-26 Cambridge Street 
to form a mixed use development together with 20-22 Cambridge Street (Leah's 
Yard) including cafe, restaurant, retail and office space (Class E), drinking 
establishment with expanded food provision (Sui Generis) and external seating 
including levelling works to external courtyard (Application under Regulation 3 - 
1992) at 20-22 (Henry Leah and Sons Ltd) and 24-26 Cambridge Street, Sheffield, 
S1 4HP (Application No. 21/03334/RG3). 
 

 
7c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/03335/LBCRG3 - 20-22 (HENRY LEAH AND SONS LTD) 
AND 24-26, CAMBRIDGE STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 4HP 
 

7c.1 RESOLVED: That an application for Listed Building Consent by the Council be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report for alterations to buildings to facilitate mixed used development including 
removal/replacement of staircases, removal of buttress walls, creation of new 
window and door openings, alterations to windows, floors, ceilings and external 
floorscape (Application under Regulation 3 - 1992) at 20-22 (Henry Leah and 
Sons Ltd) and 24-26 Cambridge Street, Sheffield, S1 4HP (Application No. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.11.2021 

Page 4 of 5 
 

21/03335/LBCRG3). 
 

 
7d.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/03006/FUL - LAND AT MEERSBROOK AVENUE, 
NEWSHAM ROAD AND WOODBANK CRESCENT, SHEFFIELD, S8 9ED 
 

7d.1 An amended condition and an additional condition were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting.  The Officer 
also informed Committee that the reference to a listed building should be removed 
from the report. 
 

7d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7d.3 Mr. Mike Sims attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

7d.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

7d.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, 
including the amended and additional conditions, for the erection of 7 
dwellinghouses with associated parking and landscaping at Land at Meersbrook 
Avenue, Newsham Road and Woodbank Crescent, Sheffield, S8 9ED (Application 
No. 21/03006/FUL). 
 

 
7e.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/03684/CHU - 24 NORWOOD DRIVE, SHEFFIELD, S5 
7BH 
 

7e.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7e.2 A statement against the application from Councillor Mark Jones was read out to 
the Committee. 
 

7e.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having 
regard to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
other relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

7e.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.11.2021 

Page 5 of 5 
 

conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report for change of use of 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to supported living accommodation for children 
and young persons (Use Class C2) at 24 Norwood Drive, Sheffield, S5 7BH 
(Application No. 21/03684/CHU). 
 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
a new planning appeal received by the Secretary of State. 
 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 30th November 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 


